Adjusted for New Leases and Increases in Renewals, Lease Expirations
and Capitalized Development Costs for the twelve months ending
June 30, 2004 $14,647,073

(14) Based on a total of 14,777,778 shares of common stock and units expected to be outstanding after this offering.

(15) Calculated as estimated initial annual distribution to stockholders per share/unit divided by our share of estimated cash available for
distribution for the twelve months ending June 30, 2004.

35

Edgar Filing: CEDAR SHOPPING CENTERS INC - Form 424B1

51

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of June 30, 2003, on an actual and as adjusted basis to reflect the merger of our
advisors, this offering and the use of the net proceeds from this offering as described in �Use of Proceeds�. You should read this table in
conjunction with �Use of Proceeds,� �Selected Historical and Pro Forma Consolidated Financial and Operating Data,� �Management�s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,� our consolidated financial statements, and the notes to our financial statements
appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

As
Actual Adjusted

(Dollars in thousands)
Debt:

Mortgage loans payable $130,566 $144,488
Line of credit � 34,415
Loans payable 9,767 �
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 2,380 1,380
Security deposits 427 427
Deferred liabilities 6,581 12,341
Prepaid rents 917 917

Total debt and other liabilities 150,638 193,968
Minority Interests 18,915 12,657

Limited partner�s interest in consolidated operating partnership 7,026 3,163
Series A preferred 9% convertible, redeemable units 3,000 �

Shareholders� equity:
Common stock, $.06 par value, 50,000,000 shares authorized;
237,778 and 14,431,111 shares issued and outstanding, respectively 14 866

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (276) (276)
Additional paid-in-capital 3,179 130,863

Total shareholders� equity 2,917 131,453

Total capitalization $182,496 $341,241

36

Edgar Filing: CEDAR SHOPPING CENTERS INC - Form 424B1

52

DILUTION

Purchasers of our common stock offered in this prospectus will experience an immediate and substantial dilution of the net tangible book
value of their common stock from the public offering price. At June 30, 2003, we had a combined net tangible book value of approximately
$228,347, or $0.02 per share of our common stock held by existing stockholders, assuming the exchange of units into shares of our common
stock on a one-to-one basis. After giving effect to the sale of the shares of our common stock offered hereby, the deduction of underwriting
discounts and commissions and estimated offering and related expenses, the receipt by us of the net proceeds from this offering, and the use of
these funds by us as described in our pro forma financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus, the pro forma net tangible book value
at June 30, 2003 attributable to the common stockholders would have been $129,035,425, or $8.73 per share of our common stock. This amount
represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $8.71 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in pro forma
net tangible book value of $2.77 per share from the public offering price of $11.50 per share of our common stock to new public investors. The
following table illustrates this per share dilution(1):

Public offering price per share $11.50
Net tangible book value per share before the merger and this
offering(2) 0.02
Decrease in pro forma net tangible book value per share
attributable to the merger, property acquisitions and refinancing
but before this offering(3) (0.88)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share
attributable to this offering(4) 9.59
Net increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share
attributable to the merger and this offering 8.71

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after the merger and this
offering 8.73
Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to new
investors 2.77

(1) The number of shares and units reflected in the calculations below is based on the public offering price of our common stock.

(2) Net tangible book value per share of our common stock before this offering and related transactions is determined by dividing net tangible
book value based on June 30, 2003 net book value of the tangible assets (consisting of total assets less intangible assets, which are
comprised of deferred loan and lease costs, net of liabilities to be assumed, excluding our acquired lease obligations) by the number of
shares of our common stock held by continuing investors after this offering, assuming the exchange in full of the units to be issued to the

[…]

to have approximately $178.9 million of outstanding consolidated long-term and short-term debt obligations. Our share of these debt obligations
after accounting for minority interests is approximately $143.5 million. Such indebtedness will consist of 15 mortgages secured by 15 of our
properties, and approximately $34.4 million under our line of credit. Of the scheduled loan principal payments, approximately $702,000 will be
due on or before December 31, 2003.

Of our outstanding indebtedness upon completion of this offering, the acquisition transactions, and the financing and refinancing
transactions, we expect that approximately 45% of our share of outstanding long-term debt would be floating rate financing in the absence of a
fixed rate cap. We expect, however, to enter into an interest rate cap agreement for a portion of such variable rate debt upon consummation of
this offering. As a result, we expect that approximately 76% of our total indebtedness upon completion of this offering will be subject to fixed
rates and/or capped rates.

The following table sets forth certain information with respect to the indebtedness that we expect to be outstanding after this offering, the
acquisition transactions, and the financing and refinancing transactions.

Balance Outstanding

Our Share
Original June 30, Pro Forma Pro Forma

Property Amount Interest Rate Maturity 2003 June 30, 2003 June 30, 2003

The Point Shopping Center $20,000,000 7.63% June 2027 $19,722,000 19,722,000 $19,722,000
Harrisburg, PA
Red Lion Shopping Center 16,800,000 8.86% Feb 2010 16,652,000 16,652,000 3,330,000
Philadelphia, PA
Camp Hill Mall 14,000,000 4.74%(1) Nov 2004 14,000,000 14,000,000 14,000,000
Camp Hill, PA
Loyal Plaza Shopping Center 13,877,000 7.18% June 2011 13,745,000 13,745,000 3,436,000
Williamsport, PA
Port Richmond Village 11,610,000 7.17% Mar 2008 11,366,000 11,366,000 11,366,000
Philadelphia, PA
Academy Plaza 10,715,000 7.28% Mar 2013 10,490,000 10,490,000 10,490,000
Philadelphia, PA
Washington Center Shoppes 6,236,000 7.53% Nov 2027 5,863,000 5,863,000 5,863,000
Washington Township, NJ

56

Edgar Filing: CEDAR SHOPPING CENTERS INC - Form 424B1

74

Balance Outstanding

Our Share
Original June 30, Pro Forma Pro Forma

Property Amount Interest Rate Maturity 2003 June 30, 2003 June 30, 2003

LA Fitness Center 5,000,000 LIBOR + 2.75% Dec 2007 1,626,000 1,626,000 813,000
Fort Washington, PA (minimum 5.75%)
Fairview Plaza 6,080,000 5.71% Feb 2013 6,054,000 6,054,000 1,816,000
New Cumberland, PA
Halifax Plaza 4,265,000 6.43% Jan 2010 4,235,000 4,235,000 1,271,000
Halifax, PA
Newport Plaza 5,424,000 6.43% Feb 2010 5,398,000 5,398,000 1,619,000
Newport, PA
Pine Grove Shopping Center 6,000,000 6.24% Apr 2010 5,963,000 5,963,000 5,963,000
Pemberton Township, NJ
Swede Square Shopping
Center 5,560,000 LIBOR + 5.85% May 2005 5,560,000 � �
East Norriton, PA (minimum 7.25%)
Valley Plaza Shopping
Center 6,430,000 LIBOR + 2.50% Jun 2005 6,430,000 6,430,000 6,430,000
Hagerstown, MD 3,462,000 12.00% Jun 2005 3,462,000 � �
Wal-Mart Shopping Center 5,443,750 LIBOR + 2.50% Aug 2005 � 5,444,000 5,444,000
Southington, CT 2,931,250 12% Aug 2005 � � �
Golden Triangle Shopping
Center 10,800,000 7.39% Apr 2023 � � �
Lancaster, PA
Columbus Crossing
Shopping Center 17,500,000 LIBOR + 1.25% � � 17,500,000 17,500,000
Philadelphia, PA
Corporate
Line of Credit 34,415,000 � � � 34,415,000 34,415,000

Totals $206,549,000 $130,566,000 $178,903,000 $143,478,000

(1) The interest rate on the entire loan amount is fixed via an interest rate swap at 4.74% through November 2003 and $7.0 million of the loan
is fixed at that same rate through maturity. The remaining $7.0 million portion of the loan will float at the 30-day LIBOR rate plus 195
basis points from November 2003 through maturity. We have agreed in connection with this loan to maintain a minimum net worth of
$13.0 million (including minority and limited partner interests) and consolidated liquid assets of at least $1.0 million.

Funds From Operations

Management believes that funds from operations, or FFO, is an appropriate measure of performance of an equity REIT. FFO is defined

[…]

Company also sold the Southpoint office property in Jacksonville, Florida for $4,370,000. Impairment losses of $204,000 and $1,342,000 were
recorded in 2000 and 2001, respectively, and a loss on sale of $49,000 was recognized in 2002.

The following table summarizes, on an unaudited pro forma basis, the combined results of operations of the Company for the years
ended December 31, 2002 and 2001 as though the 2001 acquisitions of Washington Center Shops L.P., Port Richmond Associates, LLC,
Academy Stores LP, and Greentree Road Inc., (all purchased on October 6, 2001) and the 2002 acquisitions of the Red Lion Shopping Center
(purchased on June 1, 2002), Loyal Plaza (purchased on July 1, 2002), and Camp Hill Mall (purchased on November 20,2002) were completed
as of January 1, 2001.

2002 2001

Edgar Filing: CEDAR SHOPPING CENTERS INC - Form 424B1

213

Proforma revenues $19,204,000 $19,796,000
Proforma net income (loss) $ (97,000) $ (53,000)
Proforma net income per common share $ (0.14) $ (0.08)
Common shares outstanding 694,000 692,000

F-36

Edgar Filing: CEDAR SHOPPING CENTERS INC - Form 424B1

214

CEDAR SHOPPING CENTERS, INC.

(formerly known as Cedar Income Fund, Ltd.)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements � (Continued)

The following table sets forth detail with respect to the properties owned by the Company at December 31, 2002:

Gross Amount at Which Carried
Initial Cost to Company December 31, 2002

Subsequent
Property Buildings & Cost Buildings &
Description Land Improvements Capitalized Land Improvements Total

The Point
Shopping Center $ 2,700,000 $10,800,000 $9,101,000 $ 2,700,000 $19,901,000 $ 22,601,000
Harrisburg, PA
Red Lion
Shopping Center 4,213,000 16,531,000 3,000 4,213,000 16,534,000 20,747,000
Philadelphia, PA
Camp Hill Mall 4,460,000 17,857,000 � 4,460,000 17,857,000 22,317,000
Camp Hill, PA
Loyal Plaza 3,852,000 15,620,000 � 3,852,000 15,620,000 19,472,000
Williamsport,
PA
Port Richmond
Village 2,942,000 11,769,000 137,000 2,942,000 11,906,000 14,848,000
Philadelphia, PA
Academy Plaza 2,406,000 9,623,000 77,000 2,406,000 9,700,000 12,106,000
Philadelphia, PA
Washington
Center Shoppes
(1) 2,061,000 7,314,000 61,000 2,061,000 7,375,000 9,436,000
Washington
Township, NJ
LA Fitness
Property 2,107,000 � � 2,107,000 � 2,107,000
Fort
Washington, PA

Totals $24,741,000 $89,514,000 $9,379,000 $24,741,000 $98,893,000 $123,634,000

[Additional columns below]

[Continued from above table, first column(s) repeated]

Property Accumulated Amount of Date Date Depreciation
Description Depreciation Encumbrance Built Acquired Life (years)

The Point Shopping
Center $1,004,000 $19,864,000 1972 Jul-00 10-40
Harrisburg, PA
Red Lion Shopping
Center 244,000 16,715,000 1971 Jun-02 10-40
Philadelphia, PA

Edgar Filing: CEDAR SHOPPING CENTERS INC - Form 424B1

215

Camp Hill Mall 51,000 14,000,000 1958 Nov-02 10-40
Camp Hill, PA
Loyal Plaza 195,000 13,814,000 1969 Jul-02 10-40
Williamsport, PA
Port Richmond Village 370,000 11,439,000 1988 Oct-01 10-40